

No. 18-3984

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

A. PHILLIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

JON HUSTED,
Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
Eastern Division, Case No. 2:16-cv-303

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SECRETARY HUSTED
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Paul J. Orfanedes
Robert D. Popper
Eric W. Lee
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Date: October 19, 2018

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 18-3984

Case Name: A. Phillip Randolph Institute v. Husted

Name of counsel: Paul J. Orfanedes

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Judicial Watch, Inc.

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTERESTS AND AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
A. Plaintiffs-Appellants Fail to Meet Their Burden to Obtain their Requested Relief.....	8
B. The Indefinite Suspension of Section 8 in Ohio by Extending the “APRI Exception” is Contrary to the NVRA	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016)	7, 11
<i>Audi AG v. D’Amato</i> , 469 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>eBay Inc., et al. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	9
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	4, 11, 14
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Ne. Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Summit Cnty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell</i> , 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 20507	3, 13, 14
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 8	8
STATE STATUTES	
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21	2
